HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs. For those which are effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 April 2012, the
adoption has no material effect on the reported results and the financial position of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods. For
those which are not yet effective and have not been early adopted, the Group is in the process of assessing their impact on the Group’s results and
financial position.

Change in presentation of unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income

In the current period, the Directors decided to change the classification of certain line items in the unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive
income to better reflect the relevance of financial information of the Group’s activities. Prior year figures have been re-presented to reflect the
new presentation. The reclassification has had no net effect on the results of the Group for the three-month period ended 30 June 2011.

The effect of changes in presentation for the prior year by line items presented in the unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income
is as follows:

Originally
stated Adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 238,126 669 238,795

Cost of sales and services (168,844) 3,346 (165,498)

Other revenue 839 (299) 540

Distribution costs (4,807) (3,716) (8,523)

The quarterly results are unaudited and have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also
requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies.

3. TURNOVER

The principal activities of the Group are manufacturing and sale of tobacco machinery products, sale of tobacco fertilizer and pesticide products,
construction, provision of digital television services and manufacturing and sale of healthcare products in the People Republic of China (the